
2025 AHRMA Roadracing Series Presented by Motobilia
Inde Motorsports Ranch, April 26-27, 2025

Saturday April 26th, 2025
Class Finish Name Vehicle Hometown Nat/State
RR 200 GP+ 1 Joe Ackley 1972 Yamaha CS5 Rio Rancho NM

2 Stuart Sanders 1972 Honda CL175 Nashville TN
3 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA
4 Richard Illman 1966 Honda CB160 Nordland WA

RR 250 GP 1 Paul Germain 1967 Yamaha DT!RR Winnipeg MB
2 Jason Lindquist 1968 Yamaha DT-1 Chula Vista CA
3 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA

RR 350 GP 1 David Roper 1970 Harley-Davidson ERTT Hicksville NY
2 Walt Fulton 1968 Harley Davidson Montrose CO
3 Matthew Winiarski 1968 Ducati 350 Mark 3 Long Beach CA

RR 500 Premier - Vint Cup 1 Tim Joyce 1968 Seeley G-50 Springfield VT
2 David Roper 1970 Harley-Davidson ERTT Hicksville NY
3 Jeff Elings 1965 Matchless G50 Santa Barbara CA

RR BEARS 1 Marc Beyer 1971 BMW R75/5 Santa Fe NM
2 Daniel May 1972 BMW R75/5 Wilmette IL
3 Abhinay Eswarappa 1972 BMW R75/5 Sherman Oaks CA 
4 Eric Johnston 1970 BMW R75/5 Tarzana CA 

RR BOT 1 905cc-Open 1 Dylan Conner 1998 Ducati 900 ss Lakewood CO
2 Pat Wilkening 1991 Ducati 900ss San Diego CA
3 John Irvine Ducati 1000SS Santa Ana CA

RR BOT 2 0-904cc 1 Clint Austin 2017 Ducati Monster Cut Off LA
2 Dylan Conner 1998 Ducati 900 ss Lakewood CO
3 Jack Mattlin 2015 Triumph Thruxton Amanda OH

RR Class C Footshift 1 Grant Spence 1950 AJS 350 El Paso TX
RR Class C Handshift 1 Tim Joyce 1939 Indian Scout Springfield VT

2 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL
RR Classic Sixties 1 Jeff Elings 1966 Matchless g50 Santa Barbara CA

2 John Snead 1961 Norton Manx Neptune Beach FL
RR Formula 125 1 Joe Ackley 1972 Yamaha CS5 Rio Rancho NM

2 Michael Enns 1968 Kawasaki F3/F7 Reedley CA
3 Dave Rhodes 1974 Yamaha TA125 Springfield MO
4 Randy Knoop 1972 Kawasaki F7 Oregon OH

RR Formula 250 1 Joe Ackley 1975 Yamaha RD250 Rio Rancho NM
2 Jeff Elings 1972 Yamaha td3 Santa Barbara CA
3 Frances Sayre 1975 Honda CB400F Santa Fe NM
4 Michael Enns 1968 Kawasaki F3/F7 Reedley CA

RR Formula 500 1 Joe Ackley 1976 Yamaha RD400 Rio Rancho NM
2 Jeff Elings 1968 Patton 500 Santa Barbara CA
3 Frances Sayre 1975 Honda CB400F Santa Fe NM

RR Formula 750 1 Jeff Hargis 1972 Yamaha XS650 Battle Creek MI
2 Daniel May 1972 BMW R75/5 Wilmette IL
3 Walt Fulton 1972 Harley-Davidson XR750 Montrose CO
4 Cameron Crockett 1977 Honda CB750F Long Beach CA

RR Formula Thunder 1 Clint Austin 2023 KTM Rc8c Cut Off LA
2 Tommy Ryan 2024 KTM GP2-890RR Edwardsville KS
3 Dalton Dimick 2023 Ducati PANIGALE V2 Timnath CO
4 Ted Flynn 2005 Yamaha R1 Santa Monica CA
5 Jim Barker 2007 Triumph Daytona Steamboat Springs CO

DQ Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s San Francisco CA
RR Formula Vintage 1 Dennis Parrish 1982 Honda CB900F Corrales NM

2 Tom Nichols 1981 Kawasaki GPZ 550 Squaw Valley CA
RR Motard 1 Arch E York 2023 KTM SMR 450 Liberty MO

2 John Snead 2023 KTM 450SMR Neptune Beach FL
RR Moto LeMans (EXH) 1 Randy Knoop 1972 Kawasaki F7 Oregon OH

2 Richard Illman 1966 Honda CB160 Nordland WA
RR Next Gen Superbike 1 Nick Ienatsch 1991 Yamaha FZR600 Henderson NV

2 Craig Beecher 1985 Yamaha FZ750 Ventura CA
RR Next Gen Superbike 2 1 Dylan Conner 1998 Ducati 900 ss Lakewood CO

2 Jeff Nelson 2003 Honda RC51 Matthews NC
3 Ennis King 2003 Honda RC51 Rio Rancho NM

RR Next Gen Superbike 3 1 John James 2005 Kawasaki ZX-10R Chandler AZ
2 Ted Flynn 2005 Yamaha R1 Santa Monica CA
3 Jeff Nelson 2003 Honda RC51 Matthews NC
4 Ennis King 2003 Honda RC51 Rio Rancho NM

RR Next Gen Superbike Lwt 1 Cameron Crockett 1992 Honda CBR400rr Long Beach CA
2 Jim Barker 1989 Yamaha fzr400 Steamboat Springs CO
3 Scott Wilson 1988 Honda Hawk GT Newnan GA



4 Craig Beecher Yamaha FJ600 Ventura CA
RR Next Gen Superbike Mwt 1 Nick Ienatsch 1991 Yamaha FZR600 Henderson NV

2 Jim Barker 1989 Yamaha fzr400 Steamboat Springs CO
3 Scott Wilson 1988 Honda Hawk GT Newnan GA

RR Novice Hist Prod Lwt 1 Kenny Thiebaud 1972 Honda CB350 Reedley CA
2 Richard Villanueva 1980 Yamaha SR 500 Fresno CA
3 Brady Walker 1971 Honda CL350 Caliente CA
4 Pat Wilkening 1972 Honda CB350 San Diego CA
5 Mark Smithard 1969 Triumph Trident Covington LA

RR Open Two-Stroke 1 Jonathan Schendel 2004 Yamaha TZ125 Hemet CA
2 Oliver Hutchinson 2007 Honda RS 125 Moorpark CA
3 Shawn Woolery 1997 Yamaha TZ 250 El Cajon CA
4 Peter LeDuc 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Chico CA
5 Stephen Gillen 1995 Yamaha TZ250 4DP Avondale AZ
6 Richard Denman 2008 Honda RS250r Vallejo CA
7 Dylan Benjamin 2004 Yamaha TZ250 San Francisco CA

RR Pre-1940 1 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL
2 Renee Joyce 1939 Indian Laurel Hill FL

RR Sound of Singles 1 1 Abhinay Eswarappa 2022 Kramer HKR 690 Evo2 S Sherman Oaks CA 
2 Bob Robbins 2020 Kramer EVO2 690 Bethlehem PA
3 Michael Hannas Honda NSF250 Pearce AZ

RR Sound of Singles 2 1 Arch E York 2023 KTM SMR 450 Liberty MO
2 John Snead 2023 KTM 450SMR Neptune Beach FL

RR Sound of Singles 3 1 Jonathan Schendel 2004 Yamaha TZ125 Hemet CA
2 Oliver Hutchinson 2007 Honda RS 125 Moorpark CA
3 Stephen Gillen 1997 Honda RS 125 Avondale AZ
4 Randy Knoop 2016 KTM RC 390 Oregon OH
5 Jason Lindquist 1997 Yamaha TZ-125 Chula Vista CA
6 Darrell Baker 1996 Honda RS125 San Jose CA

RR Sound of Thunder 1 1 Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s San Francisco CA
2 Dalton Dimick 2023 Ducati PANIGALE V2 Timnath CO
3 Clint Austin 2023 KTM Rc8c Cut Off LA
4 Tommy Ryan 2024 KTM GP2-890RR Edwardsville KS
5 Jim Barker 2007 Triumph Daytona Steamboat Springs CO
6 David Ehrhart 2011 Triumph 675 moto2 Huntington Beach CA
7 Doug Wellington 2024 Ducati Hypermotard 698 Tucson AZ

RR Sound of Thunder 2 1 Tommy Ryan 2024 KTM GP2-890RR Edwardsville KS
2 Nick Ienatsch 1992 Honda NSR 250 Henderson NV
3 Abhinay Eswarappa 2022 Kramer HKR 690 Evo2 S Sherman Oaks CA 
4 Ricky Orlando Kawasaki EX 650 Longmont CO
5 Michael Carder 2023 Aprilia RS660 Loveland CO
6 Marc Beyer 2000 Suzuki SV650 Santa Fe NM
7 Peter LeDuc 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Chico CA
8 Bob Robbins 2020 Kramer EVO2 690 Bethlehem PA
9 Aaron Herman Aprilia 457 Tucson AZ

10 Dylan Benjamin 1993 Yamaha TZ250 San Francisco CA
11 Paul Valentine 2003 Suzuki SV Independence MO

RR Sound of Thunder 3 1 Michael Carder 2023 Aprilia RS660 Loveland CO
2 Ricky Orlando Kawasaki EX 650 Longmont CO
3 Aaron Herman Aprilia 457 Tucson AZ
4 Frank Guadagnino 2023 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Manchester CT
5 Paul Valentine 2003 Suzuki SV Independence MO
6 Scott Fabbro 2007 Suzuki SV650 San Gabriel CA

RR Sound of Thunder 4 1 Frank Guadagnino 2023 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Manchester CT
RR Sportsman 350 1 Kenny Thiebaud 1972 Honda CB350 Reedley CA
RR Sportsman 500 1 Gary Swan 1971 Honda TTR350 Chatsworth CA

2 Eric Johnston 1972 Honda CB 350 Tarzana CA
RR Sportsman 750 1 Cameron Crockett 1977 Honda CB750F Long Beach CA

2 Michael Dixon 1970 Yamaha XS Wataga IL
3 Grant Spence 1975 Honda CB 750 El Paso TX
4 Tom Gaertner Honda Honda cb750 Spring Hill FL

RR Thruxton Cup Chal 1 Clint Austin 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Cut Off LA
2 Dale Dutch Vanderburg Jr. 2004 Triumph Thruxton 900 Tempe AZ
3 Jack Mattlin 2015 Triumph Thruxton Amanda OH
4 Charles Kluz 2004 Triumph Thruxton 900 Los Altos CA

RR Two-Stroke Classic 350 1 Colleen Urmson 1979 Yamaha TZ350 Murphy NC
RR Vintage SB Hwt 1 Dennis Parrish 1982 Honda CB900F Corrales NM

2 Tom Nichols 1981 Kawasaki GPZ 550 Squaw Valley CA
3 Grant Spence 1974 Kawasaki Z1A 900 El Paso TX

RR Vintage SB Lwt 1 Tom Ferguson 1983 Honda Ascot Chula Vista CA
RR Vintage SB Mwt 1 Paul Germain 1982 YAMAHA XJ550RJ  SECA Winnipeg MB

2 Tom Nichols 1981 Kawasaki GPZ 550 Squaw Valley CA
3 John Irvine Ducati TT2 Santa Ana CA
4 Adrian Van Rijs 1983 Suzuki GS550E Chatsworth CA

SC Classic Big Wheel EXH 1 Mark Smithard + Fisher, M 1980 Honda CX500 Covington LA
SC Lost Era 3 + Classic 4 1 Timothy J O'Brien + Stefaniak, W 1973 Triumph West Union OH
SC Modern TT1 + TT2 1 Damon Doherty + Aguilar, W Suzuki TT-2 Fayetteville GA



SC Modern US F1 + F2 1 Bernard Juchli + Kautzky, K 2017 Yamaha Sidecar Friday Harbor WA
SC Super Vintage (SC2) 1 Tim Joyce + Joyce, R 1972 BMW R75 Springfield VT

2 Daniel May + Chawla, C 1972 BMW Sidecar 750cc Wilmette IL
3 Adam Cramer + Lo Pinedo, D 1973 Triumph Philadelphia PA

Sunday April 27th, 2025
RR 200 GP+ 1 Joe Ackley 1972 Yamaha CS5 Rio Rancho NM

2 Stuart Sanders 1972 Honda CL175 Nashville TN
3 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA

RR 250 GP 1 Paul Germain 1967 Yamaha DT!RR Winnipeg MB
2 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA

RR 350 GP 1 David Roper 1970 Harley-Davidson ERTT Hicksville NY
2 Walt Fulton 1968 Harley Davidson Montrose CO
3 Matthew Winiarski 1968 Ducati 350 Mark 3 Long Beach CA

RR 500 Premier - Vint Cup 1 Tim Joyce 1968 Seeley G-50 Springfield VT
2 David Roper 1970 Harley-Davidson ERTT Hicksville NY
3 Jeff Elings 1965 Matchless G50 Santa Barbara CA

RR BEARS 1 Marc Beyer 1971 BMW R75/5 Santa Fe NM
2 Daniel May 1972 BMW R75/5 Wilmette IL
3 Abhinay Eswarappa 1972 BMW R75/5 Sherman Oaks CA 
4 Eric Johnston 1970 BMW R75/5 Tarzana CA 

RR BOT 1 905cc-Open 1 Dylan Conner 1998 Ducati 900 ss Lakewood CO
2 Pat Wilkening 1991 Ducati 900ss San Diego CA
3 John Irvine Ducati 1000SS Santa Ana CA

RR BOT 2 0-904cc 1 Clint Austin 2017 Ducati Monster Cut Off LA
2 Dylan Conner 1998 Ducati 900 ss Lakewood CO
3 Jack Mattlin 2015 Triumph Thruxton Amanda OH

RR Class C Footshift 1 Grant Spence 1950 AJS 350 El Paso TX
RR Class C Handshift 1 Tim Joyce 1939 Indian Scout Springfield VT

2 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL
RR Classic Sixties 1 John Snead 1961 Norton Manx Neptune Beach FL

2 Jeff Elings 1966 Matchless g50 Santa Barbara CA
RR Formula 125 1 Joe Ackley 1972 Yamaha CS5 Rio Rancho NM

2 Randy Knoop 1972 Kawasaki F7 Oregon OH
3 Michael Enns 1968 Kawasaki F3/F7 Reedley CA
4 Dave Rhodes 1974 Yamaha TA125 Springfield MO

RR Formula 250 1 Joe Ackley 1975 Yamaha RD250 Rio Rancho NM
2 Jeff Elings 1972 Yamaha td3 Santa Barbara CA
3 Frances Sayre 1975 Honda CB400F Santa Fe NM
4 Michael Enns 1968 Kawasaki F3/F7 Reedley CA

RR Formula 500 1 Joe Ackley 1976 Yamaha RD400 Rio Rancho NM
2 Jeff Elings 1968 Patton 500 Santa Barbara CA

RR Formula 750 1 Jeff Hargis 1972 Yamaha XS650 Battle Creek MI
2 Cameron Crockett 1977 Honda CB750F Long Beach CA
3 Walt Fulton 1972 Harley-Davidson XR750 Montrose CO

RR Formula Thunder 1 Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s San Francisco CA
2 Dalton Dimick 2023 Ducati PANIGALE V2 Timnath CO
3 Clint Austin 2023 KTM Rc8c Cut Off LA
4 Ted Flynn 2005 Yamaha R1 Santa Monica CA
5 Jim Barker 2007 Triumph Daytona Steamboat Springs CO

RR Formula Vintage 1 Colton Roberts 1983 Kobas MR1 Pawnee IL
2 Dennis Parrish 1982 Honda CB900F Corrales NM
3 Tom Nichols 1981 Kawasaki GPZ 550 Squaw Valley CA

RR Motard 1 Arch E York 2023 KTM SMR 450 Liberty MO
2 John Snead 2023 KTM 450SMR Neptune Beach FL

RR Moto LeMans (EXH) 1 Randy Knoop 1972 Kawasaki F7 Oregon OH
2 Stuart Sanders 1972 Honda CL175 Nashville TN

RR Next Gen Superbike 1 Nick Ienatsch 1991 Yamaha FZR600 Henderson NV
2 Craig Beecher 1985 Yamaha FZ750 Ventura CA

RR Next Gen Superbike 2 1 Dylan Conner 1998 Ducati 900 ss Lakewood CO
2 Ennis King 2003 Honda RC51 Rio Rancho NM
3 Jeff Nelson 2003 Honda RC51 Matthews NC

RR Next Gen Superbike 3 1 John James 2005 Kawasaki ZX-10R Chandler AZ
2 Jeff Nelson 2003 Honda RC51 Matthews NC
3 Ennis King 2003 Honda RC51 Rio Rancho NM
4 Ted Flynn 2005 Yamaha R1 Santa Monica CA

RR Next Gen Superbike Lwt 1 Cameron Crockett 1992 Honda CBR400rr Long Beach CA
2 Jim Barker 1989 Yamaha fzr400 Steamboat Springs CO
3 Scott Wilson 1988 Honda Hawk GT Newnan GA
4 Craig Beecher Yamaha FJ600 Ventura CA

RR Next Gen Superbike Mwt 1 Nick Ienatsch 1991 Yamaha FZR600 Henderson NV
2 Jim Barker 1989 Yamaha fzr400 Steamboat Springs CO
3 Scott Wilson 1988 Honda Hawk GT Newnan GA

RR Novice Hist Prod Hwt 1 Mark Smithard 1972 Honda CB360T Covington LA
1 Kenny Thiebaud 1972 Honda CB350 Reedley CA

RR Novice Hist Prod Lwt 2 Richard Villanueva 1980 Yamaha SR 500 Fresno CA
3 Pat Wilkening 1972 Honda CB350 San Diego CA



4 Brady Walker 1971 Honda CL350 Caliente CA
5 Mark Smithard 1972 Honda CB360T Covington LA

RR Open Two-Stroke 1 Vince Rolleri 2000 Yamaha TZ250 Huntington Beach CA
2 Jonathan Schendel 2004 Yamaha TZ125 Hemet CA
3 Oliver Hutchinson 2007 Honda RS 125 Moorpark CA
4 Shawn Woolery 1997 Yamaha TZ 250 El Cajon CA
5 Peter LeDuc 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Chico CA
6 Stephen Gillen 1995 Yamaha TZ250 4DP Avondale AZ
7 Richard Denman 2008 Honda RS250r Vallejo CA
8 Dylan Benjamin 2004 Yamaha TZ250 San Francisco CA
9 Darrell Baker 1996 Honda RS125 San Jose CA

RR Pre-1940 1 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL
2 Renee Joyce 1939 Indian Laurel Hill FL

RR Sound of Singles 1 1 Abhinay Eswarappa 2022 Kramer HKR 690 Evo2 S Sherman Oaks CA 
2 Michael Hannas Honda NSF250 Pearce AZ
3 Bob Robbins 2020 Kramer EVO2 690 Bethlehem PA

RR Sound of Singles 2 1 Arch E York 2023 KTM SMR 450 Liberty MO
2 John Snead 2023 KTM 450SMR Neptune Beach FL
3 Jason Lindquist 1995 Yamaha TZ-125 Chula Vista CA

RR Sound of Singles 3 1 Jonathan Schendel 2004 Yamaha TZ125 Hemet CA
2 Oliver Hutchinson 2007 Honda RS 125 Moorpark CA
3 Darrell Baker 1996 Honda RS125 San Jose CA
4 Randy Knoop 2016 KTM RC 390 Oregon OH
5 Jason Lindquist 1995 Yamaha TZ-125 Chula Vista CA

RR Sound of Thunder 1 1 Dalton Dimick 2023 Ducati PANIGALE V2 Timnath CO
2 Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s San Francisco CA
3 Clint Austin 2023 KTM Rc8c Cut Off LA
4 Jim Barker 2007 Triumph Daytona Steamboat Springs CO
5 David Ehrhart 2011 Triumph 675 moto2 Huntington Beach CA
6 Doug Wellington 2024 Ducati Hypermotard 698 Tucson AZ

RR Sound of Thunder 2 1 Michael Carder 2023 Aprilia RS660 Loveland CO
2 Abhinay Eswarappa 2022 Kramer HKR 690 Evo2 S Sherman Oaks CA 
3 Marc Beyer 2000 Suzuki SV650 Santa Fe NM
4 Bob Robbins 2020 Kramer EVO2 690 Bethlehem PA
5 Aaron Herman Aprilia 457 Tucson AZ
6 Paul Valentine 2003 Suzuki SV Independence MO
7 Nick Ienatsch 1991 Yamaha FZR600 Henderson NV

RR Sound of Thunder 3 1 Michael Carder 2023 Aprilia RS660 Loveland CO
2 Ricky Orlando Kawasaki EX 650 Longmont CO
3 Aaron Herman Aprilia 457 Tucson AZ
4 Frank Guadagnino 2023 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Manchester CT
5 Paul Valentine 2003 Suzuki SV Independence MO
6 Scott Fabbro 2007 Suzuki SV650 San Gabriel CA

RR Sound of Thunder 4 1 Frank Guadagnino 2023 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Manchester CT
RR Sportsman 350 1 Kenny Thiebaud 1972 Honda CB350 Reedley CA
RR Sportsman 500 1 Eric Johnston 1972 Honda CB 350 Tarzana Ca

2 Greg Tomlinson 1968 Triumph TR6C Dana Point CA
RR Sportsman 750 1 Cameron Crockett 1977 Honda CB750F Long Beach CA

2 Michael Dixon 1970 Yamaha XS Wataga IL
3 Grant Spence 1975 Honda CB 750 El Paso TX
4 Tom Gaertner Honda Honda cb750 Spring Hill FL

RR Thruxton Cup Chal 1 Clint Austin 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Cut Off LA
2 Dale Dutch Vanderburg Jr. 2004 Triumph Thruxton 900 Tempe AZ
3 Jack Mattlin 2015 Triumph Thruxton Amanda OH
4 Charles Kluz 2004 Triumph Thruxton 900 Los Altos CA

RR Two-Stroke Classic 250 1 Colton Roberts 1983 Kobas MR1 Pawnee IL
RR Two-Stroke Classic 350 1 Colleen Urmson 1979 Yamaha TZ350 Murphy NC
RR Vintage SB Hwt 1 Dennis Parrish 1982 Honda CB900F Corrales NM

2 Tom Nichols 1981 Kawasaki GPZ 550 Squaw Valley CA
3 Grant Spence 1974 Kawasaki Z1A 900 El Paso TX

RR Vintage SB Lwt 1 Tom Ferguson 1983 Honda Ascot Chula Vista CA
RR Vintage SB Mwt 1 Tom Nichols 1981 Kawasaki GPZ 550 Squaw Valley CA

2 Paul Germain 1982 YAMAHA XJ550RJ  SECA Winnipeg MB
3 John Irvine Ducati TT2 Santa Ana CA

SC Lost Era 3 + Classic 4 1 Timothy J O'Brien + Stefaniak, W 1973 Triumph West Union OH
SC Modern TT1 + TT2 1 Damon Doherty + Aguilar, W Suzuki TT-2 Fayetteville GA
SC Modern US F1 + F2 1 Bernard Juchli + Kautzky, K 2017 Yamaha Sidecar Friday Harbor WA
SC Super Vintage (SC2) 1 Tim Joyce + Joyce, R 1972 BMW R75 Springfield VT

2 Daniel May + Chawla, C 1972 BMW Sidecar 750cc Wilmette IL
3 Adam Cramer + Lo Pinedo, D 1973 Triumph Philadelphia PA


